

Nos. 15-35257, 15-35504

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JEFF BOARDMAN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

PACIFIC SEAFOOD GROUP, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Hon. Michael J. McShane
Case No. 1:15-cv-00108-MC

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

MICHAEL J. ESLER (SB #710560)
JOHN W. STEPHENS (SB #773583)
KIM T. BUCKLEY (SB #781589)
Esler, Stephens & Buckley, LLP
121 SW Morrison Street, Suite 700
Portland, Oregon 97204-3183
Telephone: (503) 223-1510
Facsimile: (503) 294-3995

RANDOLPH C. FOSTER (SB #784340)
TIMOTHY W. SNIDER (SB #034577)
RACHEL C. LEE (SB #102944)
Stoel Rives LLP
900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2600
Portland, OR 97204
Telephone: (503) 224-3380
Facsimile: (503) 220-2480

Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Argument	2
A. Review of the District Court’s Order Is De Novo	2
B. Paragraph 3(a) Is an Arbitration Agreement.....	3
1. An Agreement to Submit a Dispute for a Decision by a Third Party Is an Arbitration Agreement.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ Contention That a Federal Judge Cannot Serve as Arbitrator Is Wrong	4
a. Congress Has Authorized Magistrate Judges to Act as Arbitrators	5
b. Plaintiffs’ Authority Cannot Sustain Their Argument	6
c. Federal Courts Permit Judges to Serve as Arbitrators.....	8
C. Paragraph 3(a) Is Not an Ancillary Jurisdiction Clause.....	11
1. By Its Terms, Paragraph 3(a) Would Never Create Ancillary Jurisdiction.....	12
a. New Facts	12
b. New Theory	13
c. Relief of a Different Kind or on a Different Principle.....	14
2. Paragraph 3(a) Is Not an Ancillary Jurisdiction Provision Because It Selects Named Individuals as Decision- makers	15
3. Interpreting Paragraph 3(a) as an Ancillary Jurisdiction Provision Is Not Necessary to Effectuate the <i>Whaley</i> Judgment.	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
D. The Proposed Transaction Is Within the Scope of the Arbitration Agreement	17
1. Plaintiffs’ Textual Arguments Fail	18
a. Paragraph 3(a) Is Not Limited to Agreements That Expressly Require Exclusive Marketing	18
b. Plaintiffs’ Interpretation Improperly Omits the Broad Term “Any New Agreement.”	22
2. The Context of Paragraph 3(a) Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Interpretation.....	23
a. Plaintiffs Fail to Counter Pacific Seafood’s Context Arguments.....	23
b. Paragraph 16(c) Does Not Support Plaintiffs’ Narrow Interpretation of Paragraph 3(a)	24
c. The Paragraph 2 Release Confirms the Broad Scope of Paragraph 3(a)	27
3. Paragraph 3(a) Must Be Construed Broadly in Favor of Arbitration.....	28
III. Conclusion	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Ashbey v. Archstone Prop. Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 785 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015)	28
<i>AT&T Techs., Inc. v. Commc'ns Workers of Am.</i> , 475 U.S. 643 (1986).....	28
<i>Besser Mfg. Co. v. United States</i> , 343 U.S. 444 (1952).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Brandt v. MIT Dev. Corp.</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 304 (D. Conn. 2008).....	10, 11
<i>Cal. Dental Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 224 F.3d 942 (9th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Cape Flattery Ltd. v. Titan Mar., LLC</i> , 647 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2011)	2
<i>In re Cont'l Airlines Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1500 (5th Cir. 1990)	9, 10
<i>Criterion Interests, Inc. v. The Deschutes Club</i> , 902 P.2d 110 (Or. Ct. App. 1995).....	23
<i>DDI Seamless Cylinder Int'l Inc. v. Gen. Fire Extinguisher Corp.</i> , 14 F.3d 1163 (7th Cir. 1994)	7
<i>Del. Coal. for Open Gov't v. Strine</i> , 894 F. Supp. 2d 493 (D. Del. 2012).....	8
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Ferrante</i> , 364 F.3d 1037 (9th Cir. 2004)	12, 13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Gockstetter v. Williams</i> , 9 F.2d 354 (9th Cir. 1925)	9, 10
<i>Hameli v. Nazario</i> , 930 F. Supp. 171 (D. Del. 1996).....	7
<i>Hatcher v. Consol. City of Indianapolis</i> , 323 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	16
<i>Livingston v. Metro. Pediatrics, LLC</i> , 227 P.3d 796 (Or. Ct. App. 2010).....	22
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	28
<i>name.space, Inc. v. Internet Corp. for Assigned Names & Nos.</i> , 795 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2015)	14
<i>Nelson v. Cyprus Bagdad Copper Corp.</i> , 119 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 1997)	28
<i>Ovadia v. N.Y. Ass’n for New Americans</i> , Nos. 95 Civ. 10523(SS), 96 Civ. 330(SS), 1997 WL 342411 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 1997).....	7
<i>Peacock v. Thomas</i> , 516 U.S. 349 (1996).....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Ready Transp., Inc. v. AAR Mfg., Inc.</i> , 627 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2010)	2
<i>Replogle v. Borrego</i> , No. 03-cv-04035 (N.D. Cal. order signed Apr. 14, 2008).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Replogle v. Borrego</i> , No. C 07-04170 CRB, 2008 WL 2338573 (N.D. Cal. June 4, 2008).....	9
<i>Republic of Nicaragua v. Standard Fruit Co.</i> , 937 F.2d 469 (9th Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Resolution Tr. Corp. v. BVS Dev., Inc.</i> , 42 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 1994)	23
<i>Riverside Homes, Inc. v. Murray</i> , 214 P.3d 835 (Or. Ct. App. 2009).....	23
<i>Small v. Dellis</i> , 211 F.3d 1265 (table), 2000 WL 472873 (4th Cir. 2000) (unpublished)	7
<i>Tanaka v. Univ. of S. Cal.</i> , 252 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Three Valleys Mun. Water Dist. v. E.F. Hutton & Co.</i> , 925 F.2d 1136 (9th Cir. 1991)	28
<i>United States v. Kimberlin</i> , 675 F.2d 866 (7th Cir. 1982)	15
<i>United States v. Shepperson</i> , 739 F.3d 176 (4th Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Wolsey, Ltd. v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 144 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 1998)	3, 4
<i>Yogman v. Parrott</i> , 937 P.2d 1019 (Or. 1997)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(3).....	5
28 U.S.C. § 651, <i>et seq.</i>	7
28 U.S.C. § 652(a)	6
28 U.S.C. § 653	6
Alternative Dispute Resolution Act of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105-315, § 5, 112 Stat. 2993 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 8
Judicial Improvements and Access to Justice Act, Pub. L. No. 100- 702, § 901, 102 Stat. 4642 (1988)	6
Or. Rev. Stat. § 42.230.....	18
 Rules	
D. Del. L.R. 72.1(a)(1).....	6
D. Md. L.R. 607	6
D. Minn. L.R. 16.5	6
D. Or. L.R. 16-4	6
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., art. III, § 1	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 371 (9th ed. 2009).....	20
<i>Codes of Conduct for United States Judges, Chapter 5: Compendium of Selected Opinions</i> § 5.5(1)(a) (2007)	10
